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The Saskatchewan  

Waste Reduction Council 

provides accurate,  

balanced waste reduction  

information, encourages 

networking and  

partnerships, and offers 

input on policies that 

deal with solid and  

hazardous waste.

A waste-free Saskatchewan.

vision

As an advocate for community and environment, 

SWRC leads in addressing the underlying causes 

of waste by identifying opportunities, creating 

connections and promoting solutions.

mission

SWRC is pleased that in 2016 progress has been made  

on several provincial recycling programs that we have  

been advocating for.

January 1, 2016 was the official implementation date for 

the Multi-Material Recycling Program. By the end of the 

year, 454 municipalities had signed up for the program, 

either directly or through a waste management region. The 

program is funded by producer fees on residential packaging 

and paper and is operated by Multi-Material Stewardship 

Western. This marks the end of a long process for SWRC and 

many others to support the creation of a program for paper 

and packaging. We look forward to continued involvement in 

the program as part of the Advisory Committee. 

Also in 2016 (August), regulations were passed for a 

program to recycle agricultural grain bags. CleanFARMS  

is preparing a program plan and working with grain bag 

sellers to get things going. The program is expected to  

start in early 2018. This too is a program the agricultural 

community has been working on for several years. We look 

forward to it starting and to its expansion into additional 

agricultural plastics. 

The Ministry of Environment started a consultation process  

this year to look at expanding the electronics recycling 

program. We’re pleased that this is moving forward as there 

are many electronic and electric products that need options 

in Saskatchewan. 

SWRC continued to advocate for a program for Household 

Hazardous Wastes (HHW) in 2016. We sent an email request 

to Saskatchewan municipalities asking them to support the 

need for a program by writing to the Minister of Environment 

and 45 communities did. Thank you! Unfortunately, the 

Ministry of Environment didn’t announce any official progress 

on an HHW program in 2016. 

advocacy
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Moe Al-Mahdawe

I would like to begin by acknowledging that the land on 

which I write this letter is Treaty 6 territory, the traditional 

territory of Cree peoples, and on the homeland of the Métis 

Nation. It is important to reflect on how our communities are 

greatly enhanced and strengthened through diversity. As a 

Council, we would like to pay our respect to the Indigenous 

Peoples of this place and reaffirm our relationship with 

one another, as well as acknowledge our commitment to 

collaboration and reconciliation.

This year marks the 25th anniversary of the Saskatchewan 

Waste Reduction Council. Since 1991, the Council has 

educated, leveraged, and led the charge on keeping waste 

out of the landfill, while inspiring our communities to pursue 

a path to a waste-free Saskatchewan. The individual and 

collective accomplishments of the people and communities of 

Saskatchewan is inspiring. 

When we look at the challenges ahead, there is still a long 

way to go. It can be daunting, and yet, it is important to 

reflect on all the work the Council has accomplished since 

1991 and our ability to achieve even more in the next 25 

years. Together, we can do more to reduce, more to inspire, 

and more to co-create a new model for waste. 

To everyone who has been involved with and supported 

the SWRC during the last 25 years – thank you. Thank 

you for your effort (large and small), for sharing your ideas 

and knowledge, for collaborating with one another, and for 

bringing us closer to a waste-free Saskatchewan. 

Daniel Mireault,  

Chair of Board of Directors

message from the chair

“...it is important  

to reflect on all the 

work the Council has  

accomplished since 

1991 and our ability to 

achieve even more in 

the next 25 years.”

Daniel Mireault



SARCAN Recycling

Saskatchewan Scrap  
Tire Corporation

Electronic Products 
Recycling Association

ReGeneration

City of Saskatoon

Ministry of Environment

Saskatchewan  
Association for Resource 
Recovery Corp

sustaining  
members 2016

2cg

Angie Bugg

Anne Neuls

Audrey Harsh 

Barb Hanbidge and Rod 
Johnson 

Biomed Recovery and 
Disposal Ltd.

Call2Recycle

City of Lloydminster 

City of North Battleford

City of Prince Albert

City of Regina 

City of Warman 

City of Weyburn 

City of Yorkton

Ecotainer

Ed Wilson

Emterra

Evraz

Gail Vandersteen

GEEP Inc. 

Highway 55 Waste 
Management

Jack Astill 

Joan Meyer

Joe Schmutz

John Kindrachuk

Judie Dyck 

Kelvin Ng

K-Light 

London Drugs Ltd. 

Moose Jaw River  
Watershed Stewards

North Central Sask Waste 
Management Corp

Northwest Regional Waste 
Management Authority

Pinter and Associates Ltd. 

REACT

Red Coat Waste  
Management Authority

Regens Disposal 

Richard Matchett

RM of Lacadena

RM of Wilton

SARM

Saskatchewan  
Environmental Society 

Saskatoon Farmers’ Market

Saskatoon Public Schools 

Sheri Praski 

Titan Clean Energy Projects

THRL Waste Management 
Authority

Town of Battleford

Town of Kindersley 

Town of Eston

Town of Gull Lake

Town of Kerrobert

Town of Lumsden 

Town of Maple Creek 

Town of Moosomin 

Town of Radville

Town of Rosthern

Town of Tisdale 

West Coast Reduction Ltd. 

Weyburn Wor-Kin  
Shop Corp.

Wheatland Regional Centre 

thank you  
to our  
valued 
members 
for their 
continued 
support! 

Ed Wilson and SWRC 
Executive Director Joanne 
Fedyk at this year’s Rubbish 
dinner. Ed was the first official 
member of SWRC and has 
kept his membership since 
then. Ed served on the SWRC 
Board from 1993-1998 and 
was Chairperson in 1998.

Above: Board members meet to discuss SWRC’s 
business plan, June 1994, Beaver Creek Camp.

Below: Environment Minister Bernie Weins 
and SWRC’s Bert Weichel at a 1992 SWRC 
Conference in Regina.



1991 SARCAN has been around 

for three years. People are happy 

collecting bottles and cans and 

getting their deposit back. 

2016 SARCAN, at 28 years 

old, is the most well-known 

brand in the province (except 

for the Riders).

2041 SARCAN – still 

going strong.

1991 The province has a dedicated  

fund from unreclaimed deposits which 

is used to fund environmental projects, 

including the start-up of the SWRC. 

2016 No more dedicated funds. 

Unreclaimed bottle deposits now go 

back into provincial general revenues.

2041 Waste reduction programs  

are supported because they make  

valuable contributions to our  

quality of life. 

2041 Curbside recycling programs are  

still popular, but the amounts collected  

have fallen as residents embrace waste 

reduction (the ‘first’ R).

1991 No recycling programs  

for household plastic exist. On the  

other hand, less plastic packaging is  

used overall than there is now. 

2016 Curbside recycling programs are the 

new standard. More than 130 communities 

in the province have curbside pickup and 

ALL of these accept plastic.

2041 Paper newspapers 

no longer exist.

1991 Newspapers were large and 

ubiquitous. They were the most 

commonly collected material. 

2016 Newspapers are shrinking in 

size and use. They no longer domi-

nate the recycling stream, although 

they are still a significant part.

2041 Every product that needs a 

stewardship program has one.

2041 There are hardly any 

landfills left in the province. 

Those that remain are used 

less and less, as we get 

closer to zero waste. 

2016 Stewardship programs have been established 

for used oil materials, scrap tires, leftover paint and 

end of life electronics. A program for grain bags 

is being established and there’s a program to pay 

municipalities for recycling packaging and paper. 

However, household hazardous waste still has no 

provincial stewardshp program.

1991 It’s not known  

how many landfills there 

are in the province.

2016 The official 

number of landfills in  

the province is 343.

looking back… 

25 
years

...looking forward

1991 Other than SARCAN, no provincial 

product stewardship programs exist.  

Saskatoon holds a Household Hazardous  

Waste Day, funded in part by a federal  

grant. It was wildly successful. 

2041 Recycled paper is 

the only kind available.

1991 ’De-inking’ is a big deal 

in the paper recycling industry. 

Paper mills struggled to create 

acceptable recycled paper – 

remember the specks? 

2016 Pure white recycled 

paper is commonplace and 

pretty much the same price 

as ‘regular’ paper.



recycling ambassadors compost coaches 2016

recycling coaches  
rolling education unit 

let’s roll recycling team  
rolling education unit 

Recycling Ambassadors (L to R) Eve Keller, Ifaz Anwar, & Taylor 
Hahn touring the SARCAN processing facility

The summer Recycling 

Ambassadors crisscrossed 

the province, all the way from 

Buffalo Narrows to Coronach and 

Moosomin to Kindersley. They fit 

in 22 community events where 

they promoted provincial recy-

cling programs for used oil, paint 

and electronics. Other activities 

included visiting 69 municipal 

offices, 279 oil retailers, 90 paint 

retailers and evaluating all 72 

SARCAN depots.

Let’s Roll Recycling team (L to R) Seun Ajose-Adeogun, 
Alex Fedyk, Martina Atienza, & Brie Chiasson touring 
the Loraas Materials Recycling Facility

The Let’s Roll Recycling Team 

helped SWRC promote the 

City of Saskatoon’s recycling 

programs. They attended 

public events and gave 

presentations throughout 

the city, including four of 

the Household Hazardous 

Waste collections days. With 

the use of the City’s Rolling 

Education Unit equipped 

with interactive learning 

games, they were able to 

teach Saskatoon residents 

best practices in recycling.

New in 2016, the SWRC trained volunteer 

Recycling Coaches for the City of Saskatoon. 

These coaches complement the work of the Let’s 

Roll Recycling Team summer students, and attend 

events in the spring and fall. This year they partic-

ipated in 14 tradeshows and community events. 

Through games and conversation they helped  

to promote waste diversion alternatives to the  

residents of Saskatoon.

Thanks to our Recycling Coach volunteers: Farhan 

Ali, Yuxin Bai, Luke Bergstrom, Pam Groat, Taylor 

Hahn, Bryon Hall, Meghan Hamp, Sean Homenick, 

Homa Mostaghimi Ghomi, Nicole Murray, Kaitlin 

Strobbe, Gail Vandersteen, and Raeleen Viklund.

The REU at the Word on the Street Festival in 
September, with recycling coaches Yuxin Bai 
and Pam Gro.

SWRC coordinates composting education activ-

ities for the City of Saskatoon. In 2016, SWRC 

trained 16 new Compost Coaches (formerly 

called Master Composters), adding to the roster 

of active volunteers. Compost Coaches attended 

10 community events and gave 14 composting 

presentations at schools, libraries and community 

gardens. They also assisted 55 residents through 

the Home Visit Program, providing individual edu-

cation and problem solving. The Compost Coaches 

worked with five community gardens, helping to 

establish working compost systems and provid-

ing composting education to the gardeners. 



waste reforum 2016 
CHARTING THE COURSE 
AND THE AMAZING 
SARCAN VOYAGE

The 2016 Waste ReForum 

kicked off with a fun-filled 

evening hosted by SARCAN 

Recycling. ‘Voyageurs’ 

travelled downtown Regina, 

Amazing Race-style, in 

search of buffalo, libations 

and poutine. With a theme 

of ‘Charting the Course’, the 

conference focused on the 

future of waste reduction in 

Saskatchewan. The program 

included a workshop on  

collaborative problem 

solving, a panel on zero 

waste, sessions on farm 

and household hazardous 

waste and new compost 

technologies. 

compost  

field day
SWRC’s annual Compost Field Day 

was held on May 25 in Saskatoon 

with 23 people participating. 

Presentations covered composting 

for small communities, compost-

ing across Canada and how soil is 

affected by adding finished compost. 

The workshop included a tour of 

Saskatoon’s Highway 7 Compost 

depot where participants saw the 

large scale compost turner, how a 

large aerated static pile is built  

and compost at various stages of 

maturity. Our own Lisa Howse  

gave a demonstration on home  

composting to wrap up the event.

FALL WORKSHOPS 

SEPT 20TH SWIFT CURRENT 
SEPT 22ND PRINCE ALBERT

 

More than 50 participants attended our regional workshops. Local presentations 

included City of Swift Current, Town of Gull Lake, City of Prince Albert and 16 to 43 

Waste Region. Topics included options for construction/demolition materials, Saskatoon’s 

waste characterization studies, and waste to energy. The Ministry of Environment  

provided updates on stewardship programs and understanding landfill permits.

workshops



In 2016, the SWRC wrapped up its study 

of 26 home/onsite compost systems. The 

Dishing the Dirt project experimented with 

a variety of composting options to identify 

which methods work best for different 

kinds of households and green-minded 

businesses. The end goal was to create 

simple recommendations to help people 

pick a compost method that works well  

for their situation. 

The compost systems in the project ranged 

in shape, sizes, method and price range. 

Each one was tested by a Saskatchewan 

household, office, or community garden 

over the course of one year.

Findings were published in a comprehen-

sive written report. Two public resources 

were created: a composting infographic, 

and the “What’s Your Composting Style” 

online quiz to help people find what system 

is right for them.  Thanks to the Cities of 

Regina and Saskatoon for providing funding 

support for the Dishing the Dirt project. 

waste assessment project
As part of our efforts to work on industrial, commercial & institutional (ICI) waste reduction, 

SWRC explored the need for waste assessments. We developed a protocol and carried out  

pilot waste assessments for two Saskatoon businesses – Legacy Bus Sales and Birks Jewelers – 

identifying waste diversion opportunities of 39 percent for Legacy and recommending  

improvements to Birks’ waste/recycling handling practices. 

MINIMALISM • During 

WRW 2016 SWRC hosted 

a screening of “Minimalism: 

A Documentary About the 

Important Things” at the 

Roxy Theatre in Saskatoon. 

More than 100 people 

viewed the film that looks 

inside the lives of mini-

malists from all walks of 

life—families, entrepreneurs, 

architects, artists, journalists, 

scientists, and even a former 

Wall Street broker—all of 

whom are striving to live a 

meaningful life with less. 

RUBBISH • In celebration 

of Saskatchewan Waste 

Reduction Council’s 25th 

anniversary, we organized 

“Rubbish,” a pop-up restau-

rant that featured dishes 

made from food that is 

normally discarded, like beet 

leaves and fruit pits. The 

event included a three-course 

meal, masterfully prepared 

by The Hollows restaurant, 

and paired with a special 

“garbage” beer from Nine 

Mile Brewery. It was a great 

success and Rubbish II is 

planned for 2017.

waste reduction week

 

 

A Compost Solution for Every Situation 

Dishing the Dirt 

Lisa Howse and Kathryn Green

“Rubbish” three-course meal prepared by The Hollows

Left: 
The early 
years of Waste 
Reduction 
Week (2003) – 
Merv Hey from 
SARRC with 
Mr. Oil Drop. 

dishing the dirt 

http://swrc.ca/quiz
http://www.saskwastereduction.ca/assets/upload/dishing-the-dirt-report-online-version-5761b22671f1c.pdf
http://www.saskwastereduction.ca/assets/upload/these-folks-this-space-that-composter-57626d3ac1c6b.pdf


LIFETIME ACHIEVEMENT AWARD  
WALLY LORENZ

Wally has been the Chair of the Association of Regional Waste 
Management Authorities of Saskatchewan (ARWMAS) since it 
was established in 2004. Under Wally’s leadership, ARWMAS 
has grown to represent 268 municipalities. ARWMAS members 
have diverted more than 100,000 tonnes of waste from landfills 
over the past 10 years. Wally is also a member of the advisory 
committees for Agricultural Plastics and Paint Recycling and 
participated actively in the development of the Multi-Material 
Recycling Program.  

SMALL BUSINESS AWARD  
PV WASTE SOLUTIONS

PV Waste Solutions is a family owned disposal, composting  
and soil remediation company in Regina. Their composting 
operation, which includes Christmas trees, pallets, and other 
wood waste, has diverted 1,141 tonnes from landfill over  
the last three years. PV also diverted 144 tonnes of asphalt 
shingles for use in building roadways and dust control. With 
their industrial continuous flow vermicomposter, PV can supply 
Regina with red wiggler worms and to educate the public on 
indoor composting.

CORPORATION AWARD  
ENVIROTEC SERVICES

Envirotec’s broad range of environmental services are utilized 
by almost every industry in Saskatchewan. Their Household 
Hazardous Waste (HHW) services support communities who 
offer HHW events. Since 1998, Envirotec has partnered with 
SARRC, the provincial used oil recycling program, to transport 
and process used oil materials. Since 2006, Envirotec has 
partnered with Product Care, the provincial paint recycling 
program, to sort and pre-process paints and aerosols.

NON-PROFIT AWARD  
EPRA-SK, TAKEBACK TO TOUCHDOWN

EPRA Saskatchewan created the “Takeback to Touchdown” 
contest to encourage residents to recycle end-of-life electronics.  
The promotion harnessed the power of our passionate 
Roughrider fan base. It was a huge success which saw  
double-digit increases in takebacks in some communities.  
In the end, over 30,000 devices were collected. 

MUNICIPALITY AWARD  
CITY OF NORTH BATTLEFORD 

In 2014, North Battleford implemented individual garbage 
containers for all its residents and started a curbside recycling 
program, alternating collection each week. Within two years, 
household waste collection was down by 50%. Since the pro-
gram’s launch, the amount of compostable materials collected 
has also increased by almost 200%. Residents are now more 
accountable for their own waste, and the City is on a path for 
continued waste diversion in the future.  

PARTNERSHIP AWARD  
NORTH CENTRAL COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION,  
CITY OF REGINA AND SASKATCHEWAN 
ROUGHRIDERS

In 2007, the Saskatchewan Roughriders, the City of Regina, 
and the North Central Community Association created the Go 
Green Program. This partnership collects an average of 300,000 
cans and bottles at Mosaic Stadium each football season. 
North Central uses 70% of the collected funds to hire over 50 
workers who are underemployed, or are youth needing work 
experience. This partnership has demonstrated the potential 
for waste reduction to transcend environmentalism and bring 
about greater social good. 

THANK YOU TO OUR AWARDS SPONSOR

waste minimization 
awards 2015



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS  |  For the year ended December 31, 2016

Invested in  
capital assets Restricted Unrestricted Total 2016 Total 2015

Balance, beginning of year $  6,584  $ 74,025  $ 74,905  $ 155,514  $ 125,567 
(Deficiency) excess of 
revenues over expenses

 (2,072)  0  (10,327)  (12,399)  29,947 

Internally imposed restrictions  0   15,000 (15,000)  0    0   
Balance, end of year $  4,512  $ 89,025 $ 49,578  $ 143,115  $ 155,514 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  |  December 31, 2016 
	

                                                              ASSETS 2016 2015
CURRENT:

	 Cash - unrestricted $    68,318 $    67,825
	 Accounts receivable 27,489 36,236
	 Prepaid expenses 2,387 2,387
	 GST recoverable 2,901 4,656

101,095 111,104
TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS 4,512 6,584
INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,785 14,063
CASH RESTRICTED TO COVER RESERVES 89,025 74,025

$   196,417 $   205,776

LIABILITIES

CURRENT:

	 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   6,002 $   4,801
	 Payroll liabilities 2,820 1,741
	 Wages payable 2,775 0
	 Refundable compost coaches fees 255 0
	 Deferred membership revenue 41,450 41,845

53,302 48,387
DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS 0 1,875

$   53,302 $   50,262

NET ASSETS

Net assets invested in capital assets $       4,512 $       6,584
Restricted net assets 89,025 74,025
Unrestricted net assets 49,578 74,905

143,115 155,514

$    196,417 $    205,776 

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS  |  For the year ended December 31, 2016	
				  

2016 2015
REVENUE
Project management and expense recoveries $   271,085 $   250,984
Forums and conferences 108,455 121,810
Sustaining memberships 70,000 80,000
Memberships 10,945 15,130
Donations 5,340 5,444
Recognition of deferred contribution revenue 1,875 3,750
Newsletter advertising 1,500 2,000
Interest and other 512 315

$   469,712 $   479,433

EXPENSES
Recovered project expenses 183,129 189,550
Labour and benefits 176,822 144,690
Meetings and events 40,393 51,742
Printing/copying/design 18,514 7,747
Rent 15,659 15,097
Amortization of intangible assets 12,278 10,280
Travel 9,981 7,803
Materials and supplies 7,603 6,038
Professional fees 6,000 4,400
Telephone 3,025 3,197
Amortization of tangible assets 2,072 2,643
Professional development 1,850 1,211
Website hosting 1,829 1,756
Insurance 1,299 1,188
Tech support 705 0
Financial service charges 460 734
Advertising and promotions 401 598
Postage and courier 326 315
Memberships and subscriptions 70 109
Workers' compensation (305) 388

$  482,111 $  449,486

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES $    (12,399) $    29,947 
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Phone: 306-931-3242 

Fax: 306-955-5852 

Email: info@swrc.ca

#208, 220 - 20th St W 

Saskatoon, SK S7M 0W9

swrc.ca

http://swrc.ca
http://swrc.ca

